

BHARAT COKING COAL LIMITED  
(A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited)  
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER,  
W.J.AREA, MOONIDIH, DHANBAD

Ref.No. WJA/MND/Civil/Tender/05/2010-11/58/4504

Dated: 08.12.2010

**TENDER NOTICE**

Sealed percentage rate tender on above/below basis in two parts (part I & II) are invited from experienced and eligible contractors for taking up the following work.

Sl. No.	Name of Work	Estimated Cost	Earnest Money	Cost of Tender Paper	Time of Completion
1	Connection for Pit head bath at Moonidih Project, WJA, Moonidih.	Rs. 378545.00	3,800/-	250.00	3 months

- 1). Tender document will be issued from **20.12.2010** to **25.12.2010** during the Office hour.
  - 2). Tender will be received on **27.12.2010** from 10.00 AM. to 3.00 PM. in tender box kept at
    - i) C.I.S.F. Post near Koyla Bhawan gate, Koyla Nagar, BCCL, Dhanbad,
    - ii) C.I.S.F main gate, Moonidih at W.J.Area.
  - 3). Tender will be opened on **29.12.2010** at 4.00 PM in the Office of the Chief Manager(C)/ACE, WJA, Moonidih
- Eligibility Criteria:**

1. The intending tenderer must have in its name as a prime contractor experience of having successfully completed similar works during last 7 (seven) years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bid applications are invited (i.e. eligibility period) should be either of the following:
  - Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost **or**
  - Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost **or**
  - One similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost.
2. Average annual financial turnover of civil work during the last 3 (three) years ending 31<sup>st</sup> March of the previous financial year (i.e. during 2007-08 to 2009-10) should be at least 30% of the estimated cost.
3. Intending Tenderer should submit permanent account No. issued from I.T department. Also the tenderer must be registered with the appropriate State Government Authority in accordance with sales Tax Act.
4. **Similar work means:** Connection/Repair of sewerage line.
5. The tender documents can be had from the office of the ACE W.J.Area, BCCL on deposition of requisite cost of tender paper in form of cash or Bank draft of Nationalized bank /Scheduled commercial bank approved by Reserve Bank of India in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Limited payable at Dhanbad.
6. Completed sealed tender documents (part I & II) Technical / Commercial bid (part-I) & price bid (part-II) should be submitted at the same time. **1).**Part-I shall consist of terms & condition of the tender, additional terms & conditions if any technical bid document. **2).** Part-II shall consist of tender documents as sold to the tenderers duly filled rates, amount etc. i.e. price bid.
7. The tenderers have to submit Permanent Account Number of Income Tax(PAN No.).
8. Sale tax clearance certificate copy shall be attested by a Gazetted Officer of the Govt.(Central or State) and Tin No.
9. The bid shall be submitted in three separate envelopes  
Envelope – I should contain E.M.D. and the cost of tender document if down loaded from the website.  
Envelope – II should contain Part-I of tender document,  
Envelope – III should contain Part-II i.e. price bid,  
Thereafter, all the three envelopes should be submitted in One sealed envelope

- 10 Tender documents can be down loaded from Website No. <http://bccl.cmpdi.co.in> & <http://gov.tenders.nic.in> & can be used for submitting tender at designated place & time by hand.
- 11 The management of BCCL reserves right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons whatsoever and to split up and distribute the work amongst the tenderers.
- 12 No tender will be issued or submitted by postal means.
- 13 The earnest money deposit is to be submitted in a separate envelope super scribing "Earnest money deposit" (Earnest money to be submitted in form of cash or Bank draft of a Nationalized Bank/Schedule commercial bank approved by the Reserve Bank of India in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Limited payable at Dhanbad)
- 14 Conditional tenders will not be accepted.
- 15 No material will be supplied by the department for the work and will be responsibility of the contractor for procurement of the same at his own cost.
- 16 Issuance of tender documents does not mean that the parties are considered qualified. Late or delayed tender shall not be accepted.
- 17 The experience as given in the eligibility criteria should be in the name and style in which tender is filled. The experience in the name of some other firm / company will not be considered for this purpose.
- 18 The validity of the tender will be 120 days from the date of opening price bid or revised price bid if any.
- 19 The work will not be subject to any Arbitration.
- 20 Contractor has to abide Central Labour Regulation Act, 1970 & allied Labour Laws amended up-to-date.
- 21 Income Tax & Sales Tax will be deducted as per rule.
- 22 A) Declaration regarding genuineness of the documents submitted & non-relationship in BCCL in original.  
B) Declaration that they have not been banned or de-listed by any Govt. or Quasi Govt. Agencies or PSU's.

Note: The general Terms & conditions etc can be seen in the office of the area civil engineer WJ Area Moonidih.

**Chief Engineer(C)/ACE**  
W.J.Area, Moonidih

**Distribution:**

- 1). The G.M, W.J.Area, Moonidih
- 2). The G.M (Civil), Koyla Nagar, Dhanbad,
- 3). C.V.O.,BCCL, Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad.
- 4). The G.M.(Mining), WJA, Moonidih,
- 5). The A.F.M., WJA, Moonidih
- 6). The A. C.E. (Area No. I to XII), P.B.Area, Bhalgora Area, Block-II Area, E.J.Area
- 7). Project Officer, Moonidih / MLD.20/21 Pits/ Lohapatti.
- 8). Manager System (EDP), Koyla Bhawan for publication in BCCL Web site
- 9). P.R.O.,BCCL, with five copies for wide publication in News Paper,
- 10). Inspector Inc., CISF, Koyla Bhawan, Please arrange to seal the tender box in proper time at your end,
- 11). Inspector Inc., CISF, main gate, WJ.Area, Moonidih,
- 12). The Builder Association of India, 16, L.T.G., Housing Colony, Dhanbad
- 13). Sr. Cashier, WJA,Moonidih,/
- 14). All Notice Board.

**BILL OF QUANTITY FOR THE WORK OF CONNECTION FOR PIT HEAD BATH AT  
MOONIDIH PROJECT, WJA, MOONIDIH.**

<b>Sl.No.</b>	<b>Description of works</b>	<b>Quantity</b>	<b>Unit</b>	<b>Rate</b>	<b>Amount</b>
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation	26.00	Cum.	103.40	2688.40
2	P.C.C.(1:4:8) in foundation	1.20	Cum.	2449.00	2938.80
3	R.C.C.(1:2:4) in raft & column	7.00	Cum.	3359.60	23517.20
4	Centering & shuttering	19.70	Sqm.	119.25	2349.22
5	M.S.reinforcement	490.00	Kg.	42.70	20923.00
6	P/F H.D.bolt	97.00	Kg.	52.05	5048.85
7	Labour charge for steel structure work	3646.00	Kg.	6.93	25266.78
8	P/F P.V.C water tank	10000.00	Ltr.	5.25	52500.00
9	P/F G.I. pipe 40mm dia	100.00	Mtr.	219.60	21960.00
10	P/F G.I. pipe :-				0.00
a	25mm dia	45.00	Mtr.	179.65	8084.25
b	20mm dia	110.00	Mtr.	133.85	14723.50
c	15mm dia	20.00	Mtr.	105.85	2117.00
11	P/F C.P. brass bib cock	11.00	Nos.	313.10	3444.10
12	P/F 40mm dia wheel valve	2.00	Nos.	399.00	798.00
13	P/F 100mm dia C.I. pipe	24.00	Mtr.	451.00	10824.00
14	P/F 100mm Tee	13.00	Nos.	374.60	4869.80
15	P/F 100mm bend	8.00	Nos.	255.00	2040.00
16	P/F P&S trap 100mm	4.00	Nos.	254.15	1016.60
17	P/F 100mm terminal guard	4.00	Nos.	192.25	769.00
18	P/F 100mm dia gali(gelly trap)	6.00	Nos.	16.45	98.70
19	P/L glazed stone ware pipe 100mm	25.00	Mtr.	105.90	2647.50
20	P/L glazed stone pipe 150mm	25.00	Mtr.	151.65	3791.25
21	P/L cement concrete (1:5:10) 100mm	25.00	Mtr.	157.40	3935.00
22	P/L cement concrete (1:5:10) 150mm	25.00	Mtr.	255.10	6377.50
23	P/L 6mm thick ply wood	2.48	Sqm.	556.50	1380.12

24	Cost of all fitting with accessories for one bath room	3.00	Nos.	14641.17	43923.51
25	Cost of all fitting for one urinal	4.00	Nos.	9698.89	38795.56
26	Cost of all fitting for one counter wash basin	3.00	Nos.	16799.05	50397.15
27	Cost of mirror and fitting 96"x 40"	1.00	Nos.	5414.05	5414.05
28	P/F union socket :-				0.00
a	40mm	10.00	Nos.	164.20	1642.00
b	25mm dia	5.00	Nos.	107.25	536.25
c	20mm dia	15.00	Nos.	96.80	1452.00
d	15mm dia	5.00	Nos.	75.90	379.50
29	Making connection 25mm to 40mm	10.00	Nos.	166.05	1660.50
30	Electrification work :-				0.00
a	Wiring to light/fan exhaust/fan call bell point	20.00	Nos.	392.00	7840.00
b	5A 3 pin plug point	4.00	Nos.	102.00	408.00
c	15A 3 pin plug point	3.00	Nos.	161.00	483.00
d	D.B.box 8 way	1.00	Nos.	372.00	372.00
e	63A main switch	1.00	Nos.	1128.00	1128.00
		Total			<b>378545.00</b>

CHIEF MANAGER©/ACE,  
WJA